# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The British Broadcasting		110/28/2011	CORPORATION: UNITED
Corporation		10,20,2011	KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BBC Magazines Limited			
Street Address:	Media Centre, 201 Wood Lane			
City:	London			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	W12 7TQ			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM			

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2346438	GARDENS ILLUSTRATED

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (202)344-8300

 Phone:
 202-344-8156

 Email:
 jmklass@venable.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrew D. Price

Address Line 1: Venable LLP, P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39895-GARDENS ILLUSTRATED

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004681 FRAME: 0482 40 00 2346

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeremy M. Klass, Attorney for Assignee					
Signature:	/jmklass/					
Date:	12/16/2011					
Total Attachments: 21 source=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page1.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page2.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page3.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page4.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page5.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page6.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page6.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page7.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page9.tsource=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page1.tsource=GARDENS ILL	iif					
source=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page20 source=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page21	source=GARDENS ILLUSTRATED#page21.tif					



13 December 2011
By email only: adprice@venable.com

Mr A D Price Venable LLP 575 7th Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 USA Bond Pearce LLP Ballard House West Hoe Road Plymouth PL1 3AE

Tel: +44 (0)845 415 0000 Fax: +44 (0)845 415 7900 DX 8251 Plymouth

clare.jackman@bondpearce.com Direct: +44 (0)845 415 7614

Our ref: CJJ1/SJR2/376921.5 Your ref: Andrew D Price 54214-215110

Dear Andrew

Assignment of USA Trade Mark Registration 2346438 GARDENS ILLUSTRATED from British Broadcasting Corporation to Immediate Media Company London Limited (formerly BBC Magazines Limited)

I refer to our recent email exchange concerning the likely cost of recording the Assignment of a US Trade Mark Registration. I now have our client's instructions and am pleased to enclose a copy of the Trade Mark Assignment and also an extract taken from Companies House database which shows that on 1 November 2011, the Assignee company, BBC Magazines Limited, changed its name to Immediate Media Company London Limited with an address of Media Centre, 201 Wood Lane, London, W12 7TQ. I should be grateful if you would please deal with the recordal of this transaction and I look forward to hearing from you in due course. Please let me know whether any further documentation is required.

Yours sincerely

Clare Jackman

Senior Associate and Registered Trade Mark Attorney for and on behalf of Bond Pearce LLP

#### **Enclosures**

1 Trade Mark Assignment

2 Extract

Bond Pearce LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership. Registered in England and Wales number OC311430. Registered office: 3 Temple Quay Temple Back East Bristol BS1 6DZ. VAT number GB143 0282 07. A list of members (all of whom are solicitors of England and Wales or registered foreign lawyers) of Bond Pearce is open for inspection at the registered office. We use the word "partner" to refer to a member of the LLP, or an employee or consultant who is a lawyer with equivalent standing and qualifications. Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority.

# **OLSWANG**

# **OLD SALE TITLES IP ASSIGNMENT**

- (1) BBC WORLDWIDE LIMITED
- (2) BBC MAGAZINES LIMITED
- (3) BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION

# **CONTENTS**

Claus	se	Page
1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	1
2.	ASSIGNMENT	3
3.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT	4
4.	SEVERANCE	5
5.	THIRD PARTY RIGHTS	5
6.	COUNTERPARTS	5
7.	FURTHER ASSURANCE	5
Ω	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	5

#### **BETWEEN:**

- (1) **BBC WORLDWIDE LIMITED** (registered in England and Wales under number: 01420028) whose registered office is at Media Centre, 201 Wood Lane, London W12 7TQ ("BBCW");
- (2) BBC MAGAZINES LIMITED (registered in England and Wales under number: 06189487) whose registered office is at Media Centre, 201 Wood Lane, London W12 7TQ ("BBC Magazines"); and
- (3) **BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION** whose principal address is Broadcasting House, Portland Place, London, W1A 1AA ("the BBC").

#### **RECITALS:**

- (A) BBCW is the owner of copyright and other rights in certain magazine titles and related intellectual property used in and relating to the business of publishing and exploiting the Old Sale Titles (as defined below) ("Relevant Business").
- (B) Pursuant to a hive down agreement between BBCW and BBC Magazines dated today's date ("Hive Down Agreement") BBCW has agreed to assign to BBC Magazines certain rights in and to the Old Sale Titles and related intellectual property on the terms set out in this Deed.
- (C) The BBC owns certain trade marks in respect of the Relevant Business and has agreed to assign such trade marks to BBC Magazines on the terms set out in this Deed.

#### IT IS AGREED as follows:

5477030-2

#### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 Capitalised terms not defined in this Deed shall have the meanings given to them in the Hive Down Agreement.
- 1.2 In this Deed (except where the context otherwise specifies) the following words shall have the following meanings:

"Assigned Rights" has the meaning given in clause 2.1;

"Bookazine Rights" the right to develop, produce, edit, publish and distribute a Bookazine (as that term is defined in the Master Licence) based on an Old Sale Title and incorporating Archive Material relevant to the applicable title, together with the right to sub-license or otherwise exploit such rights;

"Collectibles" consumer products (other than Physical Magazines, Bookazines or Electronic Versions) related to an Old Sales Title which are designed for people to collect independently of a Physical Magazine or Bookazine, such as a sticker book or trading cards;

1

"Effective Date" means the date of signature of this Deed;

"Hive Down Agreement" has the meaning given in Recital B;

"Magazine Rights" the right to develop, produce, edit, publish and distribute (a) a Physical Magazine, (b) a Bookazine, (c) an Electronic Version and (d) a website supporting the same (as each such capitalised terms are defined in the Master Licence);

"Marketing Material" means all advertising, promotional and marketing materials (including covermounts and point of sale materials) produced by or on behalf of BBCW and used solely in relation to an Old Sale Title, the copyright in which is owned by BBCW;

"Old Sale Titles Assigned Rights" means all Intellectual Property throughout the world in and to the Old Sale Titles (including without limitation the right to exploit the Old Sale Titles by means of the Publishing Rights) and all Archive Material and Marketing Material relating solely to the Old Sale Titles and, for the avoidance of doubt, (a) the Radio Times Archive, (b) domain names and websites relating to the Old Sale Titles (including the domain names listed in schedule 1), (c) Electronic Versions (as that term is defined in the Master Licence) of the Old Sale Titles, (d) Collectibles relating to the Old Sale Titles, and (e) Partworks relating to the Old Sale Titles;

"Old Sale Titles Goodwill" means the goodwill of BBCW at the Effective Date in relation to the Old Sale Titles and to each or any of the Old Sale Titles Trade Marks;

"Old Sale Titles Trade Marks" means the Trade Marks listed in schedule 1;

"Old Sale Titles Website Database" means the Website Databases which are owned by BBCW and which are used, as at the Effective Date, in connection with the publication of any Old Sale Titles (excluding the Radio Times Films Database);

"Partworks Rights" the right to develop, produce, edit, publish and distribute a Partwork (as such term is defined in the Master Licence) based on an Old Sale Title and incorporating Archive Material relevant to the Old Sale Title, together with the right to sub-license or otherwise exploit such rights;

"Publishing Rights" means all and any of the Bookazine Rights, Magazine Rights, Partworks Rights and Collectibles;

"Radio Times Films Database" means the database of information relating to films which is owned by BBCW and which is used, as at the Effective Date, in connection with the publication of the Old Sale Title "Radio Times";

"Relevant Business" has the meaning given in Recital A.

1.3 In this Deed (except where the context otherwise requires):

- 1.3.1 any reference to a recital, clause or schedule is to the relevant recital, clause or schedule of or to this Deed;
- 1.3.2 any reference in this Deed to any statute, statutory provision, subordinate legislation, code or guideline ("legislation") is a reference to such legislation as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, extended, varied, superseded, replaced, substituted or consolidated;
- 1.3.3 the clause headings are included for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Deed;
- 1.3.4 the words and expressions used in this Deed shall have the same meanings as are given to them by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988; and
- 1.3.5 a reference to "writing" does not include email.
- 1.4 The schedules and recitals form part of this Deed and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Deed and any references to this Deed includes the schedules and recitals.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 BBCW hereby assigns to BBC Magazines its entire legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to:
  - 2.1.1 the Old Sale Titles Assigned Rights which are owned by BBCW as at the Effective Date and which are used exclusively for the benefit of the Relevant Business;
  - 2.1.2 the Old Sale Titles Trade Marks listed or referred to in part 1 of schedule 1;
  - 2.1.3 the Old Sale Titles Goodwill in respect of the Old Sale Titles Trade Marks listed or referred to in part 1 of schedule 1 and/or which is otherwise owned by BBCW as at the Effective Date and derived from or generated exclusively by the Relevant Business;
  - 2.1.4 the DAM Database to the extent used exclusively for the benefit of, or exclusively relating to, the Relevant Business;
  - 2.1.5 the Listener Archive (as that term is defined in the Sale Agreement);
  - 2.1.6 the Radio Times Films Database and the Old Sale Titles Website Database, in each case to the extent of BBCW's rights in the same;
  - 2.1.7 all of BBCW's rights in and to the Arrow Database but solely to the extent that the Relevant Personal Data contained therein relates to the Old Sale Titles; and
  - 2.1.8 all of BBCW's rights in and to the London Advertiser Contacts List but solely to the extent that the data contained therein relates to the Old Sale Titles and BBC Magazines agrees that any such rights in the London Advertiser Contacts List shall

3

be transferred by means of physical delivery of the personal computers on which the London Advertiser Contacts Lists reside,

(all such rights collectively being the "Assigned Rights") together with (to the extent they are Business Claims) all accrued rights of action in respect of any infringement of any of the Assigned Rights (whether occurring on or prior to the Effective Date), and including (to the extent they are Business Claims) the right to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action.

- 2.2 The BBC hereby assigns to BBC Magazines its entire legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Old Sale Titles Trade Marks listed or referred to in part 2 of schedule 1 and the Old Sale Titles Goodwill in respect of the Old Sale Titles Trade Marks listed in part 2 of schedule 1.
- 2.3 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Deed, neither the Assigned Rights nor the rights assigned under clause 2.2 include:
  - 2.3.1 any Intellectual Property or domain name comprised within the Excluded Assets;
  - 2.3.2 any Intellectual Property which is the subject of the Master Licence, the New Sales Title Master Licence Agreement or the Contract Publishing Agreement.
- 2.4 BBCW gives no warranties as to whether or not any third party owned material contained in any Archive Material and/or Marketing Material has been cleared for use by BBC Magazines or its sub-licensees or assignees.
- 2.5 BBCW's liability to BBC Magazines under this Agreement is subject to the limitations of liability included in the Hive Down Agreement and/or in the Sale Agreement.
- Clauses 16.4 to 16.7 (inclusive) of the Sale Agreement apply in relation to access for the BBC to the RT Archive and the Listener Archive (as such terms are defined in the Sale Agreement) and BBC Magazines acknowledges and agrees that such rights of access for the BBC are irrevocable and perpetual and that any sale, transfer or other disposition of the RT Archive and the Listener Archive (or either of them) shall be subject to such ongoing rights of access.

#### 3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Deed (together with the Hive Down Agreement) constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties and supersedes any previous agreement or understanding between the parties in relation to such subject matter. Each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that in entering into this Deed it has not relied on, and shall have no remedy in respect of, any statement, representation, warranty, understanding, undertaking, promise or assurance (whether negligently or innocently made), of any person (whether party to this Deed or not) which is not expressly set out in the Hive Down Agreement or in this Deed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this clause shall operate to limit or exclude any liability for fraud, fraudulent misrepresentation or fraudulent misstatement.

#### 4. SEVERANCE

- 4.1 If any provision of this Deed shall be found by any court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other provisions of this Deed which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4.2 If any provision of this Deed is so found to be invalid or unenforceable but would be valid or enforceable if some part of the provision were deleted, the provision in question shall apply with such modification(s) as may be necessary to make it valid.

#### 5. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

Except insofar as this Deed expressly provides that a third party may in his own right enforce a term of this Deed, a person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to rely upon or enforce any term of this Deed but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.

#### 6. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The Deed is not effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

#### 7. FURTHER ASSURANCE

Each party shall sign all documents and otherwise procure that there are done all acts and things within its reasonable powers as may be necessary to give effect or further effect to the operation of the provisions of this Deed.

## 8. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 8.1 This Deed, and any non-contractual obligations arising from or connected with it, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 8.2 Each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales over any claim, dispute or matter arising under or in connection with this Deed or its enforceability or the legal relationships established by this Deed.

**THIS DEED** has been executed and delivered by or on behalf of the parties on the date at the top of page 1.

5

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Old Sale Title Trade Marks**

The following trade marks (to the extent the same are registered or are the subject of an application for registration) as further detailed in the trade mark scheduled annexed to this Deed:

Part 1 - BBCW

**RADIO TIMES** 

Part 2 - The BBC

GARDENS ILLUSTRATED

**GIRL TALK** 

GIRL TALK (Device)

GIRL TALK EXTRA

HOMES AND ANTIQUES

IT'S HOT (Device)

THE LISTENER

# **Old Sale Title Domain Names**

#### The following domain names:

radiotimes.biz radiotimes.co.uk radiotimes.com radiotimes.eu radiotimes.info radiotimes.mobi radiotimes.net radiotimesbrochures.com radiotimesonline.com rtguide.co.uk rtguide.com myradiotimes.co.uk myradiotimes.com gardensillustrated.com gardensillustratedmag.co.uk gardensillustratedmag.com

gardensillustratedmagazine.co.uk gardensillustratedmagazine.com girltalk.info girltalkmagazine.com girltalkmagazine.com girltalkmagazine.eu homesandantiques.biz homesandantiques.com homesandantiques.info homesandantiques.net homesandantiquesmagazine.co.uk homesandantiquesmagazine.com homesandantiquesmagazine.com homesandantiquesmagazine.eu

6

5477030-2

# Annex 1 OLD SALE TITLES

Trademark	Application	Registration	Country	Owner	Classes and Goods
GARDENS ILLUSTRATED	75/466897	2346438	USA	ввс	16 Magazines in the field of horticulture, floriculture, architecture and outdoor space design.
GARDENS ILLUSTRATED	2100071	2100071	UK	ввс	16 Magazines.
GIRL TALK	2031668A	2031668A	UK	BBC	16 Printed matter; printed publications; periodical publications; books; booklets; magazines; catalogues; guides; carrier bags; paper bags; pamphlets; brochures; programs; stationery; bookbinding materials; artists' materials (other than colours or varnish); paint brushes; instructional and teaching material (other than apparatus); writing instruments; pens, pencils and crayons; erasers; posters; photographs; photograph albums; diaries; calendars; drawings (graphic); stickers; ordinary playing cards; printed computer programs; paper tape and cards for use in data processing; parts and fittings included in Class 16 for all the aforesaid goods.
GIRL TALK	2138795	2138795	UK	BBC	9 Sound, video and data recording and reproducing apparatus; amusement apparatus for use with a television screen or video monitor; games and apparatus for games for use with a television screen or video monitor; coin or token operated electrical or electronic amusement apparatus; computer software; computer games; electronic games; video games; games cartridges for use with electronic games apparatus; sound and video recordings; cinematographic and photographic films; sunglasses; instructional and teaching apparatus and instruments; records, discs, tapes, cassettes, cartridges, cards and other carriers, all bearing or for use in bearing sound recordings, video recordings, data, images, games, graphics, text, programs or information; memory carriers, interactive compact discs and CD-ROMs; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.
					14 Precious metals and their alloys and goods in precious metals or coated therewith, not included in other classes; jewellery, precious stones; horological and chronometric instruments.
					21 Household or kitchen utensils and containers (not of precious metal or coated therewith); combs and sponges; brushes and articles for personal grooming; glassware; porcelain and earthenware not included in other classes.
					24 Textiles and textile goods, not included in other classes; bed- linen, bed covers and table covers.
					32 Beers; minerals and aerated waters and other non-alcoholic drinks; fruit drinks and fruit juices; syrups and other preparations for making beverages.
					41 Entertainment, education and instruction by or relating to radio and television; production, presentation, distribution, syndication, networking and rental of television and radio programmes and of films and sound and video recordings; production and rental of educational and instructional materials; publishing; organisation, production and presentation of events for educational, cultural or entertainment purposes; organisation, production and presentation of competitions, contests, games, quizzes, fun days, exhibitions, sporting events, shows, roadshows, staged events, theatrical performances, concerts, live performances and audience participation events; provision of

7

5477030-2

					entertainment and education for accessing via communication and computer networks; provision of information relating to any of the aforesaid services.
GIRL TALK	2230624	2230624	UK	BBC	9 Sound, video and data recordings; films and sound films prepared for exhibition; carriers including records, discs, tapes, cassettes, cartridges and cards bearing or for use in bearing sound recordings, video recordings, data, images, games, graphics, text, programs or information; computer software; electronic and on-line publications; computer games; video games; electronic games; memory carriers; interactive compact discs; CD-ROMs; electrically, magnetically and optically recorded data for computers; instructional and teaching apparatus and instruments; sound, video and data recording and reproducing apparatus; games, apparatus for games and amusement apparatus all for use with or incorporating a television screen or video monitor; coin or token operated electrical or electronic amusement apparatus; loudspeakers; apparatus for use in recording, producing, presenting, broadcasting, transmitting, receiving, processing, reproducing, encoding and decoding of radio and television programmes, information and data; electrical and electronic broadcasting apparatus; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.
					35 Advertising; business management; business administration; office functions.
GIRL TALK 2408688	2408688	2408688	UK	ввс	9 Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
					16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
			41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services.		
GIRL TALK	1114545	1114545	UK	ввс	3 Perfumes, non-medicated toilet preparations, cosmetics, soaps, shampoos and preparations for the hair.
GIRL TALK	2158136	2158136	UK	BBC	3 Non-medicated toilet preparations; soaps; shampoos; talcum powder; preparations for use in the bath or shower; bubble baths; bath foam; bath salts; bath oil; shower gel; preparation for the hair; hair gel; preparations for cleaning the teeth; perfumes; eau de cologne; deodorants for personal use; essential oils; toiletries; skin care preparations; cosmetics; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; make-up removing preparations; mouth washes; nail care preparations; nail varnishes and polishes; nail varnish removing preparations; depilatories; emery paper; pumice stone; beauty masks; perfuming sachets; scented wood.
GIRL TALK	181903		Egypt	ввс	9 Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.

GIRL TALK	83244	83244	Jordan	BBC	9 Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	74132	64748	Kuwait	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	107125	107125	Lebanon	ввс	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
					16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
					41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts, exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services.
GIRL TALK	38507	38507	Oman	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	39037	39037	Qatar	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	101951	869/82	Saudi Arabia	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	34692	34692	Sudan	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	EE052817	EE052817	Tunisia	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
					16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
					41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training: production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	76184	63280	United Arab Emirates	ввс	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.

5477030-2

GIRL TALK	34981	29408	Yemen	BBC	9 Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	181904		Egypt	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	181905		Egypt	ВВС	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	74133	64749	Kuwait	BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	74134	64750	Kuwait	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	СТМ	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
				BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
				ввс	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	83239	83239	Jordan	ввс	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	83245	83245	Jordan	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information

					and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	RL TALK 896447 896447	896447 WIPO BB6	ввс	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.	
					16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
				41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of television, radio and online discussion forums for the exchange and discussion of ideas; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services.	
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	Bahrain	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	Bahrain	ввс	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	Bahrain	ввс	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	Morocco	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
					16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
					41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	Syria	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
			}		16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and

				Т	Lister transferol otomori nemenal arganizares address
					crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
					41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	896447	896447	Serbia & Montene gro	BBC	Data recordings including audio, video, still and moving images and text; downloadable electronic publications; computer, electronic and video games programmes.
					16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
				The state of the s	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	38508	38508	Sultanate of Oman	BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	38509	38509	Sultanate of Oman	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	39038	39038	Qatar	BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	39039	39039	Qatar	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	101953	869/83	Saudi Arabia	BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	101952	869/84	Saudi Arabia	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of

					discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services.
GIRL TALK	34694	34694	Sudan	ввс	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
GIRL TALK	34693	34693	Sudan	ввс	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	76185	63279	United Arab Emirates	BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	76186	63278	United Arab Emirates	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services.
GIRL TALK	34982	29326	Yemen	BBC	16 Printed publications; magazines; books; photographs; stationery; posters; cards; postcards; greetings cards; trading cards; diaries; calendars; photograph albums; prints; gift bags, gift boxes, gift tags and gift wrap; notepads; writing instruments and crayons; stickers; transfers; stamps; personal organisers; address books; note books; pen and pencil holders; desk mats.
GIRL TALK	34983	29409	Yemen	BBC	41 Provision of entertainment, education, recreation, instruction, tuition and training; production, presentation and distribution of audio, video, still and moving images and data; the provision of discussion forums; non-downloadable electronic publications; organisation, production and presentation of shows, competitions, games, concerts exhibitions and events; provision of information and advisory services relating to any of the aforesaid services
HOMES AND ANTIQUES	2230691B	2230691B	UK	BBC	9 Sound, video and data recordings; films and sound films prepared for exhibition; carriers including records, discs, tapes, cassettes, cartridges and cards bearing or for use in bearing sound recordings, video recordings, data, images, games, graphics, text, programs or information; computer software; electronic and on-line publications; computer games; video games; electronic games; memory carriers; interactive compact discs; CD-ROMs; electrically, magnetically and optically recorded data for computers; instructional and teaching apparatus and instruments; sound, video and data recording and reproducing apparatus; games, apparatus for games and amusement apparatus all for use with or incorporating a television screen or video monitor; coin or token operated electrical or electronic amusement apparatus; loudspeakers; apparatus for use in recording, producing, presenting, broadcasting, transmitting, receiving, processing, reproducing, encoding and decoding of radio and television programmes, information and data; electrical and electronic broadcasting apparatus; parts and

5477030-2

					fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all other goods in Class 9.
					35 Advertising; business management; business administration; office functions; all other services in Class 35.
HOMES AND ANTIQUES	2264012	2264012	UK	BBC	16 Printed matter; printed publications; periodical publications; magazines; all relating to interior décor and household goods including furnishings, antiques, architecture, leisure and recreational activities including entertaining, cooking, gardening, travel, interior decorating and entertainment including art and literature commentary and reviews.
THE LISTENER	2120947A	2120947A	UK	BBC	16 Paper; printed matter; printed publications; periodical publications; books; booklets; magazines; journals; printed puzzles; catalogues; guides; carrier bags; paper bags; pamphlets; brochures; news sheets; printed programmes; stationery; bookbinding materials; artists' materials (other than colours or varnish); paint brushes; instructional and teaching material (other than apparatus); writing instruments; pens, pencils, crayons; erasers; rulers; pencil shappeners; pencil boxes and cases; pencil holders; posters; photographs; photograph albums; ring binders; folders; notebooks; notepads; diaries; calendars; postcards; greeting cards; drawings (graphic); stickers; transfers (decalcomanias); stencils; ordinary playing cards; printed computer programs; paper tape and cards for use in data processing; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.
THE LISTENER	2120947B	2120947B	UK	BBC	41 Publishing; publishing of information; provision of information relating to radio and television entertainment and education; provision of information relating to radio and television programmes for accessing via communication and computer networks.
RADIO TIMES	2230617	2230617	UK .	ввсш	9 Sound, video and data recordings; films and sound films prepared for exhibition; carriers including records, discs, tapes, cassettes, cartridges and cards bearing or for use in bearing sound recordings, video recordings, data, images, games, graphics, text, programs or information; computer software; electronic and on-line publications; computer games; video games; electronic games; memory carriers; interactive compact discs; CD-ROMs; electrically, magnetically and optically recorded data for computers; apparatus for use in recording, producing, presenting, broadcasting, transmitting, receiving, processing, reproducing, encoding and decoding of radio and television programmes, information and data; electrical and electronic broadcasting apparatus; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.
					35 Advertising.
RADIO TIMES	1262543	1262543	UK	ввсм	16 Printed matter, periodical publications, all included in Class 16.

BECUTED as a deed by BBC WORLDWIDE LIMITED acting by its director in the presence of:  Witness's Signature  Name from ERSILIME MA  Address. 201 WOOD LANE  COMOON WIZ ATR		Director's Signature  Print Name Ithul nowent			
EXECUTED as a deed by  BBC MAGAZINES LIMITED acting by its director in the presence of:	)	Director's Signature  Print Name			
Witness's Signature					
Name					
Address					
De avendée in					

EXECUTED as a deed by	)	Director's			
BBC WORLDWIDE LIMITED acting by	)	Signature			
its director in the presence of:	)				
	)	Print Name			
Witness's					
Signature	••				
Name	••				
Address					
Occupation					
EXECUTED as a deed by	)	Director's Signature Valuation			
BBC MAGAZINES LIMITED acting by	)	Signature			
its director in the presence of:	)	Brint Nama KD LANGFORD			
	)	Print Name			
Witness's Signature Color					
Name Louran Dais	••				
Address Trais Sultius					
10 Son Will, London					
ECIA LAL					
Occupation Solicitor					

duly appointed afterney,

EXECUTED as a deed by BRITISH BROADCASTING CORPORATION acting by its director in the presence of:	)	Print Name Panula Diane HAMER			
Witness's Signature					
Address 36 The Green  Conden N14 6 FN					
Occupation Alen					



Please be aware that up to 3 million public sector workers including civil servants, nurses and teachers, are expected to take part in a day of industrial action over pension reforms on Wednesday 30th November 2011 and this action will affect Companies House. Please be advised that our Online Search Services and Electronic Filing Services will be available as usual but the industrial action is likely to limit the amount of support available.

Home I Bookmark site I

Links

Press Desk About us Forms

Careers

Contact us

Login | My Account | My Download | My Monitor | My Order

#### **Company Details**

HELP

PRINT PAGE

Name & Registered Office: IMMEDIATE MEDIA COMPANY LONDON LIMITED MEDIA CENTRE 201 WOOD LANE LONDON W12 7TQ Company No. 06189487

Status: Active

Date of Incorporation: 28/03/2007

Country of Origin: United Kingdom

Company Type: Private Limited Company

Nature of Business (SIC): 2215 - Other publishing

Accounting Reference Date: 31/03

Last Accounts Made Up To: 31/03/2011 (FULL)

Next Accounts Due: 31/12/2012 Last Return Made Up To: 28/03/2011

Next Return Due: 25/04/2012

Last Members List: 28/03/2011

**Previous Names:** 

Date of

**Previous Name** 

change

01/11/2011

**BBC MAGAZINES LIMITED** 

**UK Establishment Details** 

There are no UK Establishments associated with this company.

Oversea Company Info



#### Order information on this

#### company



Monitor this company

SEARCH FOR ANOTHER COMPANY

#### Tell Us

- · Are you satisfied with our service?
- Have you got a question?